Samuel Siegel. The Relative Configurations of the 2and 3-Hydroxycyclohexanecarboxylic Acids and the Related Methylcyclohexanols.

Page 1319. In col. 2, text line 7 from the end, for "cis" read "trans."—SAMUEL SIEGEL.

L. D. Freedman, H. Tauber, G. O. Doak and H. J. Magnuson. The Preparation of Some Organic Compounds Possessing Anticholinesterase Activity.

Page 1380. In Table II the  $I_{50}$  of the compound 2-CH<sub>3</sub>O-4-O<sub>2</sub>NC<sub>6</sub>H<sub>3</sub>PO<sub>3</sub>H<sub>2</sub>·H<sub>2</sub>O should read ">1 × 10<sup>-2</sup>" instead of ">1 × 10<sup>-4</sup>" and of (o-IC<sub>6</sub>H<sub>4</sub>)C<sub>6</sub>H<sub>5</sub>PO<sub>2</sub>H should read "1 × 10<sup>-4</sup>" instead of "1 × 10<sup>-3</sup>."

Page 1381. In text line 28 from the end of col. 1 the reference number should be "2a" for "2d"; in line 24 from the end, the reference number should be "2d" for "1,2d."—LEON D. FREEDMAN.

Herbert N. Hersh. The Vapor Pressure of Copper.

Page 1529. In col. 1, equation (1), for "2.325" read "2.149." In col. 2, line 9, for "0.002" read "0.005"; line 11, for "0.05" read "0.03."

Page 1530. In Table I, small type column heads, col. 3 head to have " $10^2$ ", col. 5 to have " $\times 10^6$ ." The second entry in col. 6 should be "0.0561" and the third "0.1004." The vapor pressure equations are not affected by these changes.— HERERT N. HERSH.

Nelson J. Leonard, Robert C. Sentz and William J. Middleton. Rearrangement of  $\alpha$ -Aminoketones during Clemmensen Reduction. IX. The Fate of Asymmetry at the  $\alpha$ -Carbon.

Page 1674, col. 2, line 12, page 1675, col. 1, last line, and col. 2, line 23:  $\alpha$  should be a. In formula III, should appear on the terminal group.—NELSON J. LEONARD.

Jui H. Wang. Tracer-diffusion in Liquids. IV. Selfdiffusion of Calcium Ion and Chloride Ion in Aqueous Calcium Chloride Solutions.

Page 1769. On the right-hand side of equation (1), for  $\frac{RT\lambda_i^0}{|Z_i|^{\frac{1}{2}}} \frac{\lambda_i^0|Z_i|^{\frac{1}{2}}}{3N\mathfrak{D}} \dots$  read  $\frac{RT\lambda_i^0}{|Z_i|^{\frac{1}{2}}} - \frac{\lambda_i^0|Z_i|^{\frac{1}{2}}}{3N\mathfrak{D}} \dots$  and for

" $d(\omega_i)$ " read " $\sqrt{d(\omega_i)}$ ".

Page 1770. The second term on the right-hand side of equation (4) should be " $-1.038\sqrt{c}$ " instead of " $-0.808\sqrt{c}$ ", and the second term on the right-hand side of equation (5) should be " $-1.119\sqrt{c}$ " instead of " $-1.729\sqrt{c}$ ".—JUI H. WANG.

Marvin C. Tobin. An Assignment of Frequencies for the Methyl Halomethanes and Silanes  $(CH_3)XY_3$ ,  $(CH_3)_2XY_2$  and  $(CH_3)_2XY$ .

Page 1790. In col. 1, lines 7-8-9, cancel the sentence "The position . . . too high."—MARVIN C. TOBIN.

Wilson M. Whaley and Charles N. Robinson. Sodium Borohydride Reduction of N-Alkyl-3,4-dihydroisoquinolinium Iodides.

Page 2008. In col. 2, line 5, for "1,2,3,4-tetrahydro-" read "1,2,5,6-tetrahydro-"—WILSON M. WHALEY.

Thomas J. Bardos and Harry L. Gordon. Ionic Inhibition of Growth in *Lactobacillus leichmanii* 313 and its Reversal with Vitamin B<sub>12</sub>.

Page 2020. In col. 1, the equation in line 5, for " $b/\mu$ " read " $b\mu$ ."—THOMAS J. BARDOS.

George L. O'Connor and Harold R. Nace. Further Studies on the Chugaev Reaction and Related Reactions.

Page 2120. Figure 1 is erroneously labeled a Hammett plot. When these data are plotted according to the Hammett equation, all of the points fall on the same straight line, with the exception of the ethyl and methyl cholesteryl xanthates, and a value of rho of +0.87 is obtained as reported.—HAROLD R. NACE AND GEORGE L. O'CONNOR.

H. H. Jaffé, Leon D. Freedman and G. O. Doak. The Acid Dissociation Constants of Aromatic Phosphonic Acids. I. Meta and Para Substituted Compounds.

Page 2210. In Table I the sigma value for p-SEt is "-0.047." In Table II, the last line entries to be: 50% EtOH 12 0.991  $\pm$  0.055 0.985 8.228.—H. H. JAFFÉ.

Glen E. Arth. Reduction of Lactones to Hydroxyaldehydes with Lithium Aluminum Hydride.

Page 2414. Formula V should be



In line 2 of Experimental, for " $\alpha$ -methyl- $\beta$ -" read " $\alpha$ -methyl- $\delta$ -." Footnote (13) should read "O. Mohr, *Ber.*, **34**, 809 (1901)."—GLEN E. ARTH.

Robert A. Benkeser and Henry R. Krysiak. The Conjugative Ability of the Trimethylsilyl Group.

Page 2422. In col. 1, lines 26–27, for "*m*-chlorophenyltrimethylsiloxane" read "*m*-chlorophenoxytrimethylsilane," and in lines 14–15 and 9–10 from the end, for "*m*-trimethylsilylphenyltrimethylsiloxane" read "*m*-trimethylsilylphenoxytrimethylsilane."—R. A. BENKESER.

Theodore P. Perros and Charles R. Naeser. The Fluoroplatinates. I. Lanthanum, Cerium, Praseodymium and Neodymium Fluoroplatinates.

Page 2517. In col. 1, line 20 below Discussion, for "308 m $\mu$ " read "318 m $\mu$ ."—Theodore Perros.

William L. Mosby. The Ultraviolet Absorption Spectra of Some Polymethylnaphthalenes.

Page 3348-3349. The extinction coefficients of the first two maxima of 2,3,6,7-tetramethylnaphthalene should read "(5.04)" for "(4.04)" and "5.06" for "4.06." Curve A of Fig. 1 should be altered to reflect these changes. This compound and its ultraviolet spectrum had previously been described by Kruber and Raeithel, *Chem. Ber.*, **85**, 327 (1952).—W. L. MOSBY.

Kenneth N. F. Shaw and Sidney W. Fox. Stereochemistry of the  $\beta$ -Phenylserines: Improved Preparation of Allophenylserine.

Page 3424. In col. 1, line 38, for "5.96" read "6.22"; line 39, for "235" read "225.2."—SIDNEY W. Fox.

Andre S. Dreiding and Richard J. Pratt.  $\alpha$ - and  $\gamma$ -Additions in the Reformatsky Reaction with Methyl  $\gamma$ -Bromocrotonate.

Page 3718. In col. 1, the second set of formulas, VI,  $R_1 = R_2 CH_3 = H$  should read VI,  $R_1 = CH_3$ ,  $R_2 = H$ . In the third text line from the bottom, "it" read "IX."

Page 3719. In col. 1, XVIII, R = CH = CH should read XVIII,  $R = CH = CH_2$ .—Andre S. Dreiding.

Andre S. Dreiding and John A. Hartman. Reduction of  $\beta$ -Dicarbonyl Compounds. II.  $\beta$ -Diketones.

Page 3724. In col. 2, lines 5 and 6, "2-hydroxyethylenecyclohexanone" should read 2-hydroxymethylenecyclohexanone.—ANDRE S. DREIDING.

Herbert C. Brown and Bernard Kanner. 2,6-Dibutylpyridine—An Unusual Pyridine Base.

Page 3865. The title should read "2,6-Di-*i*-butylpyridine..."

Leon J. Heuser, Morris A. Dolliver and Eric T. Stiller. Streptomycin Purification and Crystallization.

Page 4016. In col. 2, line 8 below Table II, for "41.48" read "51.48."—Morris A. Dolliver.